

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**Case No. SC12-2075**

---

**WILLIAM P. AUBIN**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION**

**Respondent**

---

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

THE FERRARO LAW FIRM, P.A.

James L. Ferraro, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 381659  
*jlf@ferrarolaw.com*

Juan P. Bauta, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 894060  
*jpb@ferrarolaw.com*

600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3800

Coral Gables, Florida 33131

(Tel): (305) 375-0111

(Fax): (305) 379-6222

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. DESPITE *AUBIN*'S HOLDING, CARBIDE CONTINUES TO INSIST THAT ITS PRODUCT IS NOT A DESIGNED PRODUCT .....1

    A. Carbide Cannot Articulate a Rational Explanation for *Aubin*'s Causation Holding, Which Was Clearly an Impermissible Reweighing of the Evidence.....1

    B. Carbide is Not an Innocent Component Manufacturer.....3

        1. Carbide's Product is Not a Raw Material.....3

        2. The Undisclosed Expansion of the Third Restatement's "Raw Material" Immunity to the End-Product Manufacturer.....8

II. CARBIDE CANNOT DISCHARGE ITS DUTY TO WARN UNDER STRICT LIABILITY.....9

    A. Carbide Knew that its Product was Unreasonably Dangerous for its Intended Use and Failed to Adequately Warn.....9

    B. Carbide Erroneously Believes that the Failure to Warn Instruction Misled the Jury.....12

    C. Carbide Cannot Explain the Jury's Apportionment of Fault among Non-parties.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 1178 (Cal. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 810 P.2d 549 (1991).....	11
<i>Cruz v. Plasencia</i> , 778 So.2d 458, 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	13
<i>Ferayorni v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Garza v. Asbestos Corp. LTD.</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 651 (Cal. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	5
<i>LeSage v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2516478 (Cal.1st DCA 2008).....	6
<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide</i> , 937 So.2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	4, 11
<i>Riggs v. Asbestos Corp., LTD.</i> , 304 P.3d 61, 69 (Utah Ct. App. 2013).....	6
<i>Stewart v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 117 Cal.Rptr.3d 791 (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	6
<i>Shell Oil v. Harrison</i> , 425 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	11
<i>Tri-County Truss Co. v. Leonard</i> , 467 So.2d 370, 371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	11
<i>Union Carbide v. Aubin</i> , 97 So3d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	Passim
<i>Union Carbide v. Kavanaugh</i> , 879 So.2d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	4, 5, 12
<i>West v. Caterpillar</i> , 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	3
<i>Zunck v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 224 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969).....	12
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Rest. (2d) Torts § 402A, cmt. p. ....	7
Rest. (3d) Torts § 5, cmt. c. ....	7
